

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 04-1171

**SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**ROBERT SOLOMON
DEPUTY SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC. 20426**

JUNE 3, 2005

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici:

The parties and amici are as stated in the brief of the Sacramento Municipal Utility District.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Sacramento Municipal Utility Dist. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co., et al.*, Docket No. EL04-2-000, “Order Denying Complaint,” 105 FERC ¶ 61,358 (2003); and

2. *Sacramento Municipal Utility Dist. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co., et al.*, Docket No. EL04-2-000, “Order Denying Rehearing,” 107 FERC ¶ 61,237 (2004).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The California ISO.....	6
C. Events Preceding The Challenged Orders.....	9
D. The Challenged Orders.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. THE COMMISSION’S DENIAL OF A ROFR FOR SMUD’S 1967 CONTRACT WAS BASED UPON THE APPLICABLE CAISO TARIFF AND DID NOT MODIFY ORDER NO. 888.....	15
A. Order No. 888 Explicitly Permits Utilities To File OATTs With Terms Different From Those In The <i>Pro Forma</i> Tariff.....	16
B. The Commission Approved The CAISO Tariff In Orders That Preceded SMUD’s Complaint.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. SMUD’s Complaint Constitutes An Impermissible Collateral Attack On The Commission’s Earlier Orders Approving The CAISO Tariff.....	18
2. FERC Approved The CAISO’s Omission Of A ROFR.....	19
3. The Commission Has Found That FTRs In Conjunction With Appropriate Congestion Management Can Provide Service As Good As Service Offered Under The <i>Pro Forma</i> Tariff.....	22
C. The Commission Did Not Require The CAISO To Offer Long-Term Physical Transmission Service.....	24
D. SMUD’S Other Arguments Lack Merit.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	15
<i>City of Nephi v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Florida Municipal Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
* <i>Georgia Industrial Group v. FERC</i> , 137 F.3d 1358 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Michigan Public Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 963 F.2d 1574 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Midwest ISO Trans'n Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1, 122 S.Ct. (2002).....	4
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Sithe Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Telecomm. Resellers Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 141 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1998),.....	22
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 24
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	14
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 453 U.S. 519 (1978).....	29
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
* <i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,143 (May 3, 1999).....	8,23,24,26
* <i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,156 (Aug. 2, 1999).....	8,23,24,26
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,343 (Mar. 28, 2001).....	8
<i>Constellation Power Sources, Inc. v. American Electric Power Service Corp., et al.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2002).....	22
<i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,235 (2002).....	22
* <i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co., et al.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,128 (July 30, 1997).....	6,7,17
* <i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co., et al.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,222 (Oct. 30, 1997).....	6,7,19,20,21,26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Promoting Wholesales Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles [Jan. 1991-June 1996] ¶ 31,036 (1966)(“Order No. 888”), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles [July 1996-Dec. 2000] ¶ 31,048 (“Order No. 888-A”), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998).....	2,4,5,17,25
<i>Public Service Co. of New Mexico</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2002).....	22
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. Pacific Gas and Electric Company, et al.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,358 (2003),.....	3,10,11,28
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. Pacific Gas and Electric Company, et al.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,237 (2004).....	3,11,12,15,18,19,20,22,25,26,28
<i>Tennaska Power Services Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,140 (2003).....	21
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
Federal Power Act Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	3
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	4
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	4
Section 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b).....	4
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825l.....	18
